## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CENTRAL KENTUCKY CELLULAR )
TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR ISSUANCE OF A )
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL )
CELL FACILITY IN THE LOUISVILLE, )
KENTUCKY METROPOLITAN STATISTICAL AREA )
(BUECHEL CELL FACILITY)

CASE NO. 92-330

## ORDER

On August 17, 1992, the Commission received the attached letter from Dennis A. Downes, Chief of the Buechel Fire Department. Inc. The Buechel Fire Department occupies property within 500 feet of the proposed cellular telecommunications facility to be located at 2226 Buechel Avenue, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Central Kentucky Cellular Telephone Company shall respond in writing to the Buechel Fire Department's questions, with a copy to the Commission, within 10 days of the date of this Order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of August, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

BUECHEL FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.

4101 BARDSTOWN RD. LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40218-3229

JOHN R. BARTMAN

CHAIRMAN COARD OF DIRECTORS AUG 17 18 15 OUT DETENIS DOWNES

PUE Co

August 14, 1992

Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 42-330

Dear Sirs:

Per your attached correspondence I would like to request the following items before we may accurately respond to your request for concurrence. The items are as follows:

- Item 1) A list of frequencies
  - 2) A site description
    - a) Street Address
    - b) Latitude, longitude
    - c) Proposed antenna height(s)
    - d) Transmitter power
  - A coverage/propagation prediction map for expected fixed transmitter talkout.
  - A statement of non-interference for all VHF transmit and receive frequencies currently being used by the Buechel Fire Department. This statement should recognize our 35 year "grandfather" rights to the uninterrupted and proper use of these Public Safety (and related) frequencies.

Thank you for your notification and for your attention to our very important communications requirements.

Sincerely,

Dennis A. Downes

Chief

DAD:mc

cc: W. Brent Rice, Counsel Central Kentucky Cellular Telephone Company